2. This number may vary due to rounding of Entitlements and may increase as a result of the

rounding down of New Shares offered under the Offer.

Options

Options Number

Options currently on issue:

Unquoted exercisable at $0.065 on or before 26 May 2016

Unquoted exercisable at $0.1155 on or before 28 Nov 2016

Unquoted exercisable at $0.006 on or before 30 June 2020

500,000

34,150,000

30,000,000

Total 64,650,000

The capital structure on a fully diluted basis as at the date of this Offer Document

would be 1,505,104,999 Shares and on completion of the Placement and Offer

(assuming all Entitlements are accepted and no Options are exercised prior to the

Record Date) would be 2,033,195,999 Shares.

No Shares or Options on issue are subject to escrow restrictions, either voluntary or

ASX imposed.

3.9 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings

are likely to be diluted by approximately 26.82% (as compared to their holdings

and number of Shares on issue prior to the Placement and Offer, as at the date of

this Offer Document).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table

below:

4004-03/1415178_1  9

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

Approximate

% at Record

Date1

Entitlements under

the Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up

Approximate

% post Offer

Shareholder 1 50,000,000 3.47% 10,000,000  50,000,000 2.54%

Shareholder 2 25,000,000 1.74% 5,000,000 25,000,000 1.27%

Shareholder 3 10,000,000 0.69% 2,000,000 10,000,000 0.51%

Shareholder 4 1,000,000 0.07% 200,000 1,000,000 0.05%

Shareholder 5 100,000 0.01% 20,000 100,000 0.01%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 1,440,454,999 Shares at the date of this Offer Document.

3.10 Directors Interests and Participation

Each Director’s relevant interest in the securities of the Company at the date of

this Offer Document and their Entitlement is set out in the table below.

Director Shares

Voting

Power (%) Entitlement $

Mr Peter Munachen1 20,105,084 1.40% 4,021,017 10,053

Mr Michael Fry2 9,966,067 0.69% 1,993,213 4,983

Mr Henry Kennedy 3 4 40,949,262 2.84% 8,189,852 20,475

Notes:

1. Mr Munachen also holds 8,000,000 options exercisable at $0.1155 on or before 28 November 2016,